PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2760140

SUBMISSION TYPE:	W ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	THIRD SUPPLEMENT TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EURO-PRO OPERATING LLC	03/07/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS AGENT
Street Address:	225 FRANKLIN STREET, 2ND FLOOR
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D676209
Patent Number:	D676210
Patent Number:	D676211
Patent Number:	D680288
Patent Number:	D680284
Patent Number:	D680285
Patent Number:	D692275
Application Number:	29447108
Patent Number:	D696070
Patent Number:	D697363
Application Number:	13783222
Application Number:	13780730
Application Number:	13780783
Application Number:	13781743
Application Number:	13261632
Application Number:	13813840
Application Number:	13261659
Application Number:	13674166
Application Number:	13713728
PCT Number:	WO2013033548
PCT Number:	WO2012173869
502713533	

PATENT

502/13533 REEL: 032422 FRAME: 0309

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	WO2012170821
PCT Number:	WO2012170683
PCT Number:	WO2013134637
PCT Number:	WO2013134630
PCT Number:	WO2013130559
PCT Number:	WO2013116606
PCT Number:	WO2013090424
PCT Number:	WO2013044196

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-8857

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 7043432104

Email: TWITCHER@MCGUIREWOODS.COM
Correspondent Name: TERRY L. WITCHER, PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: MCGUIREWOODS LLP

Address Line 2: 201 N. TRYON STREET, SUITE 3000 Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: TERRY L. WITCHER, PARALEGAL	
SIGNATURE: /s/ Terry L. Witcher	
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=Euro Pro Patents#page1.tif source=Euro Pro Patents#page2.tif source=Euro Pro Patents#page3.tif source=Euro Pro Patents#page4.tif source=Euro Pro Patents#page5.tif

THIRD SUPPLEMENT TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This THIRD SUPPLEMENT TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Supplement"), dated as of March 7, 2014 is delivered pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of August 10, 2007 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), that certain Supplement to Patent Security Agreement dated as of June 28, 2010 and that certain Second Supplement to Patent Security Agreement dated as of September 30, 2012 among EURO-PRO OPERATING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("EP Operating"), EP MIDCO LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("EP Midco") and EURO-PRO SALES COMPANY, a Delaware corporation ("EP Sales" and together with EP Operating and EP Midco, collectively, "Borrowers"), EURO-PRO INTERNATIONAL HOLDING COMPANY, a Delaware corporation ("EP International") and EURO-PRO MANAGEMENT COMPANY, a Delaware corporation ("EP Management" and together with EP International, collectively, "Initial Guarantors") (the Borrowers and the Initial Guarantors sometimes collectively referred to as "Grantors" and individually as a "Grantor"), in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, in its capacity as Agent ("Agent") for itself and the Lenders from time to time party to the Loan Agreement, as hereinafter defined ("Lenders").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, certain of the Grantors are indebted to the Agent and the Lenders pursuant to that certain Third Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of March 7, 2014 (as such agreement may be amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have provided Agent with notice that they have obtained additional Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, each Grantor and the Agent agree as follows:

- 1. Supplemental Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral. Pursuant to Section 1(a) of the Patent Security Agreement, the Grantors hereby supplement Schedule A of the Patent Security Agreement to include all United States, patents, patent applications and patent licenses set forth on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. Execution in Counterparts. This Supplement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signatures follow.]

54759405.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Third Supplement to Patent Security Agreement by their duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTORS:

EURO-PRO OPERATING LLC

Name: Brian Lagary

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and

Executive Vice President

EP MIDCO LLC

Name: Brian Lagarto

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and

Executive Vice President

EURO-PRO INTERNATIONAL HOLDING

COMPANY

Name: Brian Lagarto

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and

Executive Vice President

EURO-PRO MANAGEMENT COMPANY

Name: Brian Lagarro

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and

Executive Vice President

EURO-PRO SALES COMPANY

Name: Brian Lagarte

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and

Executive Vice President

Third Supplement to Patent Security Agreement Signature Page

PATENT

REEL: 032422 FRAME: 0312

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

Name: Cl

Vice Breisent Title: Senior

Third Supplement to Patent Security Agreement Signature Page

Schedule A

SUPPLEMENTAL PATENT SCHEDULE

Borrowers' and Subsidiaries' Patents:

Cty/Patent No./ Pub No.	Application Serial No.	Grantor	Status in Patent Office	Filing Date/ Issue Date
CN 202665317	201120270171	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Granted	01/16/2013
CN 202739935	200990100716	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Granted	02/20/2013
CN 103079439	201180041740	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	05/01/2013
CN 202960398	201190000475	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Granted	06/05/2013
CN 103153150	201180048344	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	06/12/2013
CN 103210135	201180050780	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	07/17/2013
CN 103338688	201180063652	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	10/02/2013
GB201313830	201313830	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	09/18/2013
JP 03170819	2011600027	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	10/06/2011
JP 03170975	2011600011	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	10/13/2011
JP 03171901	20114973	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	11/24/2011
US D676209	29/425696	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Granted	02/12/2013
US D676210	29/426403	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Granted	02/12/2013
US D676211	29/425698	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Granted	02/12/2013
US D680288	29/402642	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Granted	04/16/2013
US D680284	29/402643	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Granted	04/16/2013
US D680285	29/402644	Euro-Pro Operating,	Granted	04/16/2013
US D692275	29/447118	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Granted	10/29/2013
US D695567	29/447108	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Granted	12/17/2013
US D696070	29/447102	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Granted	12/24/2013
US D697363	29/449358	Euro-Pro Operating,	Granted	01/14/2014
US 20130315653	13/783222	Euro-Pro Operating,	Published	03/01/2013

54759405

Cty/Patent No./ Pub No.	Application Serial No.	<u>Grantor</u>	Status in Patent Office	Filing Date/ Issue Date
US 20130264404	13/780730	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	02/28/2013
US 20130315653	13/780783	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	02/28/2013
US 20130264401	13/781743	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	02/28/2013
US 20130276485	13/261632	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	04/10/2013
US 20130213507	13/813840	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	05/06/2013
US 20130233183	13/261659	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	05/21/2013
WO 2013044196	PCT/US56796	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	03/28/2013
WO 2013090424	PCT/US69233	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	06/20/2013
WO 2013116606	PCT/US24292	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	08/08/2013
WO 2013130559	PCT/US27960	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	09/06/2013
WO 2013134630	PCT/US296849	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	09/12/2013
WO 2013134637	PCT/US29862	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	09/12/2013
US 20130160803	13/674166	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	11/12/2012
US 20130152337	13/713728	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	12/13/2012
WO 2012170683	PCT/US2012/041 346	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	12/13/2012
WO 2012170821	PCT/US2012/041 560	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	12/13/2012
WO 2012173869	PCT/US2012/041 355	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	12/20/2012
WO 2013033548	PCT/US53364	Euro-Pro Operating, LLC	Published	03/07/2013

54759405